

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 148 of 2025

Kshetrimayum Denish Singh 7 anr.

...Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Union of India & 3 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 145 of 2025

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

17.10.2025

Mr. Manganglemba, learned counsel appeared for respondent No. 1 seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. Abhishek Sahu, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 2 & 3 submitted that counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 has already been filed in connection with WP(C) No. 119 of 2025 and that at the time of hearing of this case, the respondent nos. 2 & 3 will rely on the aforesaid counter affidavit and that no separate counter affidavit will be filed in connection with this writ petition. The learned counsel further prays for tagging up this matter along with the said WP(C) No. 119 of 2025.

Mr. S. Lokendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that he has no objection.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 18-11-2025.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE