

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 153 of 2025 with MC(WP(C)) No. 117 of 2025 with  
MC(WP(C)) No. 120 of 2025 with MC(WP(C)) No. 145 of 2025 with  
MC(WP(C)) No. 150 of 2025 with MC(WP(C)) No. 65 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No. 119 of 2025 with WP(C) No. 124 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No. 148 of 2025 with WP(C) No. 74 of 2025**

Thiyam Yaisana Chanu and 2 Ors.

... *Petitioners*

- *Versus* -

Union of India and 2 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

30.04.2026

[1] Present Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Kh. Maria, learned counsel and Mr. S. Lokhendro, learned counsel for some of the writ petitioners.

[2] Also present Mr. BP Sahu, learned sr. counsel along with Mr. Kh. Nakato, learned counsel on behalf of Manipur University; Mr. Satish, learned counsel for Union of India; and Mr. Manganglemba, learned counsel and Ms. Y. Jinita, learned counsel for the private respondents.

[3] List these cases on 08.05.2026.

[4] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*